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 6len Ellyn School District 41

A K-8 district serving parts of Carol Stream, Glendale Heights, Glen Ellyn, Lombard
and Wheaton

Dr. Ann K. Riebock, Superintendent

MINUTES
GLEN ELLYN SCHOOL DISTRICT 41
BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING

SEPTEMBER 24, 2012 - 7:30 PM

Call to Order
The September 24, 2012 Board meeting was called to order at 7:33 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance
Vice President Drew Ellis led in the recital of the Pledge of Allegiance

Electronic Participation
Board members Steve Vondrak and Dan Smith were not able to attend the meeting in

person due to employment-related obligations. In accordance with District 41 policy, Mr.
Vondrak and Mr. Smith notified the superintendent’s office that they would not be physically
present for the board meeting, but would like to participate in the meeting by phone.

Board members Sam Black moved and Drew Ellis seconded to approve Mr. Vondrak and Mr.
Smith’s participation by in the Board meeting. On a roll call vote answering "Aye”: Black,
Ellis, Smith and Nelson; answering "Nay”: None. Motion carried.

Roll Call

Upon the roll being called, the following members answered present: John Kenwood, Dan
Smith Jr., Sam Black, Drew Ellis and Erica Nelson. Mr. Vondrak joined the meeting at 8:02
p.m. and Terra Costa Howard at 8:20 p.m.

Public Participation
There was no public participation.

Presentations, Reports and Initiatives
Superintendent Dr. Ann Riebock presented an update on the Long Range Plan (LRP). The

presentation focused on the inter-relatedness of the six goals and the Think Tank, Master
Facilities Plan (MFP) and Foreign Language Committee.

(Attachment)
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Action Items

A. Consent Agenda: Board President Erica Nelson asked if there were any items board
members would like removed from the consent agenda to be considered separately.
Hearing none,

Board members Drew Ellis moved and Sam Black seconded to approve the reports and
recommended actions of the Consent Agenda as presented below. On a roll call vote
answering "Aye”: Black, Ellis, Smith, Kenwood and Nelson; answering "Nay”: None.
Motion carried.

1. Human Resources
a) Personnel Report (Attachment)
1) Employment Recommendations
2) Resignations
3) Resignation and Retirement
2. Finance, Facilities & Operations
a) Treasurer's Report
b) Investment Schedule
¢) Monthly Revenue/Expenditure Summary Report
d) Summary of Bills & Payroll
e) School District Payment Order
f) Vandalism/Damage Report
g) Disposal of Surplus Property
h) 2012-2013 FOIA Report
3. Other Matters
a) Approval of Board Meeting Minutes
1) September 10, 2012 Regular Meeting
2) September 10, 2012 Regular Meeting - Closed Session

Superintendent's Report
Superintendent Dr. Ann Riebock reported on the following matters:

A. Administrator/Teacher Salary & Benefit Report: Dr. Riebock noted the report will be
sent to the Illinois State Board of Education by week’s end as required and will be
posted on the District’s Transparency Project webpage so that the information is easily
accessible to the community. (Attachment)

B. INSPRA Award: District 41 received a Golden Achievement Award of Merit from the
Illinois Chapter of the National School Public Relations Association (INSPRA) for its
“Culture of Care” bullying-prevention work. Submitted by the District’s Director of
Communications and Grants Julie Worthen, the materials outline the work of the
Bullying-Prevention Task Force, which developed the Culture of Care recommendation
and that of the bullying-prevention summer committee, which developed the action
plan for the 2011-2012 school year. Dr. Riebock said that it was a privilege to join
Julie at the annual INSPRA Communications Contest Workshop and Luncheon this past
Friday and noted officials were very complimentary of the quality of writing.

Board Reports
A. Committee Reports

1) Finance & Facilities: The September 24, 2012 meeting was cancelied.

2) Policy: Sam Black advised that the Committee will schedule a date soon and begin to
review Section III. Mr. Black also reported that the District has received IASB’'s
Resolutions Committee Report for the 2012 Delegate Assembly Meeting on
November 17, 2012. Mr. Black agreed to continue his role as IASB representative
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and will compiled and distribute his recommendations to the Board prior to the
November Triple I Conference
B. Other
1) Erica Nelson reported on the following:

e PTA Executive Council: Summarized the PTA kick-off meeting and explained PTA’s
structure and role including the function of its members as ambassadors for
District 41. Mrs. Nelson recognized Jodi Baitimore for her considerable
contributions and the Reflections Committee for its theme, Magic of the Moment.

e Teams for Excellence Summit: Scheduled for September 27, 2012, the
participants are the Continuous Improvement Team (CIT), the Learning
Leadership Team (LLT) the Professional Development Team (PDT) and the five
Building Leadership Teams. Approximately 100 staff and parents will participate
in the summit to build their knowledge around the District’s Long Range Pian.

Discussion Items
A. Superintendent Search: Ray and Associates’ consuitant, Mary Fasbender was present to
answer questions and/or provide clarification for the board on the following:

1. Timeline: The Board discussed the timeline for the superintendent’s search and the
benefits of completing the search after the holidays as opposed to before the
holidays. Ms. Fasbender recommended the January/February completion timeline,
suggesting it would be more comfortable due to the holidays and the Board
concurred. A consuitant planning meeting and individual board member interviews
will be scheduled between October 1 and 10 with a purpose to establish the details of
the timeline and begin to develop a leader profile which clarifies the desired
characteristics and skills for the next superintendent.

2. Consultant and candidate fees: The Board concurred on allocating additional
reimbursable expenses for candidate fees in an amount not to exceed $3,000 and
consultant fees in an amount not to exceed $5,000 without board authorization.

Board action on the Letter Agreement foliows.

Superintendent’'s Recommendations
A. Superintendent's Search: Approval of Letter of Agreement with Ray and Associates

Board members Sam Black moved and Drew Ellis seconded to approve the attached
Letter of Agreement between the Board of Education and Ray & Associates that was
discussed earlier in the agenda, substantially in the form presented in the Letter of
Agreement and to authorize the Board President to sign the Agreement. On a roll call
vote answering “"Aye”: Howard, Black, Ellis, Smith, Kenwood, Vondrak and Nelson;
answering "Nay”: None. Motion carried.

(Attachment)

Upcoming Meetings
A. October 9, 2012 Regular Board Meeting, 7:30 p.m., Central Services Office
B. October 22, 2012 Regular Board Meeting, 7:30 p.m., Central Services Office

Other
There were no other matters discussed by the Board.

Public Participation
There was no public participation.
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Adjourn to Closed Session
At 8:36 p.m., Board members Terra Costa Howard moved and Drew Ellis seconded to

adjourn to closed session to discuss the following matters:

A. Collective negotiating matters between the District and its employees or their
representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more classes of
employees,

B. The purchase or lease of real property for the use of the District, including meetings held
for the purpose of discussing whether a particular parcel should be acquired.

C. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of
specific employees of the District or legal counsel for the District, including hearing
testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee or against legal counsel for the
District to determine its validity.

On a roll call vote answering “"Aye”: Black, Ellis, Smith, Kenwood, Vondrak, Howard and
Nelson; answering “"Nay”: None. Motion carried.

Return to Open Session
The Board returned to open session at 10:28 p.m.

Adjournment
Adjourn meeting: Board members Drew Ellis moved and Sam Black seconded to adjourn the

meeting at 10:29 p.m. Motion carried on a unanimous voice vote.

Respectfully submitted,
Maureen Stecker, Board Recording Secretapy

Al b

Erica son, Board President

Terra Costa Howad, Board Secretary

Minutes approved: October 9, 2012



., b

A sustainable
organization

2|st century
'v,,o learning s«‘? -
%

Positive
Core



"pajussald se poday [SUU0SIRd SIY3 Ul PapPN|DUl SUoide BY) 3dadoe pieog dy3 1By} PapUSWILIOID S )] UOIIRPUIWLOIDY

102 \.v._” Lwn_c._wuawm ueipoisn) pesH uipjuedd acwI o 3] ={/N|
93eq 9A1309)3 uojysod jooydos
juo
2102 '$T Joquirdas qn|D |ejudwuoliAug A3|peH
93jeq DA1034)3 uonisod jooyds

"Hoda.1 ay3 ul papnioul i SIY3 pue 4e3s mau Jno 1oj Juawadeld da3s pue suel ay3 mMouy op
9M 194 3jqejieae Jou s| uojeLLLIOJUI Ale|es 1oex3 ‘U0lIeId0SSYy uoi3eanpd UAjg ualD ay3 yim buizeizobau Jo sse204d aY) Ul (IS 918 9M DSNEISG 4

27102 ‘sz 1oquiaydss Aep aad oz°'sz%$ losirledns woodydun uld|o 159.404 swiel)|ipm 2ulIsHUYD
Ww.i9] JOoyds £10¢-¢T0¢C xxT d931s 'TIT dnoJo [ yoeo) |jeqiaxseg 1SSy S|IS opels w8 As|peH ysism yewuwg
wiJa] jooyds £102-2¢10¢ Jnoy 1ad 0/°/2$ doys>JoM 3edp|IM As|peH OIUDIA elep
W19 |00Yds £10Z-2T0CT xx 1 d9)s 'II dnoi9 yoeod ||eqieseq s apels / As|peH 03IS 91AN

2102 ‘v 4990100 Aep iad oz'gz$ Josialadng woolydunT us|o 3sa104 J9|pIas uouueys
wLIa) Jooyds £10¢2-210¢ xx¢ d91S ‘A dnoio qn)D salppng 1s9g As|peH Aeis essh|ly
2102 ‘v 49903100 Aep aad 0z°5z$ Josiaedng wooaydun ua|o 3159104 e|nol4 euo|o
2102 ‘6T Joquadas 92'99€ v1$/4noy 19d 06°TT$ 9ply p3 |edads uipjuedd epng epied
9jeq 2A1Pd43 Aiejes /yuswadeld uoIsod jooyos
:suolepusulll

‘ueld abuey-buoT s,juspusajuiiadng
9y} jo ‘leyded uewny jo juswdojpAsq ‘z# |eoH poddns poday [sUUoSIad SIY] Ul pauIRIuUOD suoepuawiwodal 3y sndo4 ue|d abuey-6uo

ﬂ

$924N0S9Y UeWINKH JO 1033241Q ‘|]eqdwe) auney 13oeIU0D)
|euld - yoday |puuosiad B IL
2102 ‘vz Jequiaides 33jeq

ﬂ
3oday pieog
T# PHISIA [o0YDS UAj|3 usjd




Finance, Facilities
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Board Meeting
September 24, 2012

Glen Ellyn School District 41
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Glen Eliyn School District 41
Investment Schedule

August 2012
ldentifier Certificate # Issue Date Maturity Date #of Days Amount Rate Interest Type
Education Fund
PMA 24369 06/03/11 09/04/12 459 248,153.05 0.801% 2,499.61 CcD
PMA 04/11/12 09/13/12 155 249,800.00 0.150% 158.87 CD
PMA 06/05/12 09/19/12 106 233,756.03  0.090% 6109 CD
PMA 06/05/12 09/27/12 114 126,264.49 0.100% 3944 CD
PMA 06/19/12 10/03/12 106 3,376,364.49  0.080% 78440 CD
PMA 06/19/12 11/01/12 135 1,676,364.49  0.090% 55803 CD
06/19/12 11/28/12 162 100,000.00 0.100% 4438 CD
PMA 06/19/12 11/29/12 163 113,864.49 0.100% 5086 CD
PMA 06/19/12 12/21/12 185 25,612.17  0.250% 3247 CD
PMA 04/11/12 04/11/13 365 500,000.00 0.150% 750.00 CD
PMA 04/1112 04/29/13 383 998,200.00 0.150% 160809 CD
PMA 04/11/112 05/14/13 365 498,100.00 0.330% 181983 CD
PMA 06/01/12 05/14/13 347 2,176,364.49  0.200% 413799 CD
PMA 06/01/12 05/30/13 363 6,576,364.49  0.200% 13,08049 CD
PMA 06/20/112 °  06/20/13 365 2448447 0.450% 11020 CD
PMA 06/21/12 06/20/13 364 2,941,96449 0.210% 61,561.50 CD
PMA 06/05/12 06/21/13 381 273,603.09 0.050% 14279 CD
IPTIP 196,680.57
ISDLAF 2,145,703.30
Total Education Fund: 22,481,644.11 0.206% 87,440.04
Operations and Maintenace Fund
PMA 06/05/12 09/19/12 106 223,635.51 0.090% 5845 CD
PMA 06/05/12 09/2712 114 123,635.51 0.100% 38.61 CcD
PMA 06/19/12 10/03/12 106 223,635.51 0.080% 51.92 CcD
PMA 06/19/12 11/01/12 135 223,635.51 0.090% 7444 CD
PMA 06/19/12 11/28/12 162 188,000.00 0.100% 8344 CD
PMA 06/19/12 11/29/12 163 223,635.51 0.100% 9986 CD
PMA 06/19/12 12/21/12 185 123,635.51 0.250% 156.65 CcD
PMA 06/01/12 05/14/13 347 223,635.51 0.200% 42530 CD
PMA 06/01/12 05/30/13 363 223,635.51 0.200% 44499 CD
PMA 06/15/12 06/17/13 367 101,016.33  0.290% 294.05 CcD
PMA 06/20/12 06/20/13 365 223,635.51 0.450% 1,006.34 CD
PMA 06/2112 06/20/13 364 223,635.51 0.210% 468.05 CcD
PMA 06/05/12 06/21/13 381 223,635.51 0.050% 116.73 CD
IPTIP IPTIP 87,805.67
ISDLAF ISDLAF 539,481.22
Total Operations and Maintenance Fund: 3,176,293.83 0.170% 3,318.83
Debt Service Fund
PMA 06/19/12 11/28/12 162 542,000.00 0.010% 24056 CD
PMA 06/15/12 0617113 367 2,277,660.77  0.290% 6,641.03 CD
IPTIP 164,670.98
ISDLAF -
Total Debt Service Fund: 2,984,331.75 0.150% 6,881.59
Transportation Fund
PMA 06/19/12 10/03/12 106 100,000.00  0.080% 23.21 CcD
PMA 06/19/12 11/29/12 163 62,000.00 0.100% 2768 CD

IPTIP -
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August 2012

Identifier Certificate # Issue Date Maturity Date #of Days Amount Rate Interest Type
ISDLAF 456,334.10
Total Transportation Fund: 618,334.10 0.090% 50.89
Social Security Fund
PMA 06/05/12 09/19/12 106 92,60846  0.090% 24.21 CcD
PMA 06/19/12 11/29/12 163 100,000.00 0.100% 4466 CD
PMA 06/19/12 12/21/12 185 100,000.00 0.250% 126.71 CD
IPTIP 161,105.98
ISDLAF 102,465.27
Total Social Security Fund: 556,179.71 0.000% -
Municipal Retirement Fund
PMA 170,000.00  0.100% 75.45
IPTIP 100,000.00
ISDLAF 15,604.29
Total Municipal Retirement Fund 285,604.29 0.100% 75.45
Page 2 of 3



August 2012

Identifier Certificate # Issue Date Maturity Date #of Days Amount Rate Interest Type
Capital Improvements Fund
PMA 06/15/12 06/17/13 367 35,199.87 0.290% 10276 CD
IPTIP -
ISDLAF -
Total Capital Improvements Fund: 35,199.87  0.290% 102.76
Working Cash
WBT 5010023212 01/29/12 01/29/13 366 1,200,000.00 0.350% 4,211.51 CcD
PMA 06/15/12 06/17/13 367 1,075,523.03 0.290% 3,13585 CD
WBT 09/20/11 1,000,000.00 - MM
IPTIP 4,742.30
ISDLAF _447.24
Total Working Cash fund: 3,280,712.57  0.320% 7,347.36
TORT Fund
IPTIP -
ISDLAF 4,218.64
Total Tort Fund: 4,218.64 -
ﬁotal éurrenmperatinLﬁlnds Investments 33,422,518.87
[Total Investment interest Due 105,090.58 ]
Average Portfolio Yield 0.315%
Account Balances
IPTIP Monthly Average Rate 715,005.50 0.087%
ISDLAF Monthly Average Rates:
Liquid Class 1,359,948.55 0.010%
Max Class 1,904,305.51 0.040%
Note: CB in the "Identifier" column denotes Community Bank
GEBT in the "Identifier" column denotes Glen Ellyn Bank & Trust
MB in the "Identifier" column denotes MB Financial Bank
PMA in the "Identifier” column denotes PMA/ISDLAF
WBT in the "Identifier column denotes Wheaton Bank & Trust
Note: CD in the "Type" column denotes Certificate of Deposit

CP in the "Type" column denotes Commercial Paper
TN in the "Type" column denotes Treasury Notes

FHLB in the "Type" column denotes Federal Home Loan Bank Note
FNMA in the "Type" column denotes Federal Natl Mortgage Assn Note
FHLMC in the "Type" column denotes Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation Note

MM in the "Type" column denotes Money Market Account
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Glen Ellyn School District 41

Finance, Facilities & Operations

Monthly Revenue/Expenditure Summary Report Overview
August 2012

Revenues:
Overall district revenues are flat with last year during the same fiscal period. The
transfer of funds for the establishment of separate accounts for social security and
IMRF has caused this slight skewing.

Expenditures:
Overall district expenditures are 2.77% greater than past year for the same fiscal
period. The district has spent more for supplies & materials, capital outlay and again
the transfer of funds for the establishment of separate accounts for social security
and IMRF.

Glen Ellyn School District 41, 793 N. Main St., Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

Phone 630.790.6400 Fax 630.790.1867 www.d41.org
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Glen Eliyn School District 41
Summary of Bills and Payroll

August, 2012
OTHER GROSS TOTAL

FUND EXPENDITURES PAYROLL EXPENDITURES
Education $ 481,545.84 $ 430,342.90 $ 911,888.74
Self-Insurance Dental $ - $ - $ -
Operations & Maintenance $ 861,624.39 $ - $ 861,624.39
Debt Service $ 188,900.00 $ = $ 188,900.00
Transportation $ 7,282.16 $ - $ 7,282.16
Social Security $  21,303.54 $ - $ 21,303.54
IMRF $ 28,018.94 $ = $ 28,018.94
Capital Projects $ - $ - $ -
Working Cash $ - $ - $ -
Tort $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL $ 1,588,674.87 $ 430,342.90 $  2,019,017.77
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Glen Ellyn School District 41

Robert J. Ciserella, Assistant Superintendent for Finance, Facilities & Operations

School District Payment Order

The Treasurer, Robert J. Ciserella, of Glen Ellyn School District 41 in DuPage County,
shall pay to the order of the attached list of vendors the sum of $590,532.27 for
August Accounts Payable and Payroll Liability checks and the sum of $1,175,453.88
for September interim Accounts Payable and Payroll Liability checks.

This order authorizes the Treasurer to pay Board-approved bills before the
meeting minutes are officially approved.

By order of the School Board of Glen Ellyn District 41.

Order Date: September 24, 2012

Glen Ellyn School District 41, 793 N. Main St., Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

Phone 630.790.6400 Fax 630.790.1867 www.d41.org



08/22/12 - 08/31/12)

3frdclol.p Glen Ellyn, IL
05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates:

CHECK CHECK

NUMBER VENDOR DATE AMOUNT
12909 OFFICE DEPOT 08/28/2012 -266.27
13101 ILLINOIS STATE POLICE 08/29/2012 -31.50
13196 BILL'S PAINTING 08/23/2012 18,328.00
13197 AFLAC 08/31/2012 40.47
13198 AFSCME 08/31/2012 762.17
13199 FIDELITY INVESTMENTS 08/31/2012 6,307.58
13200 GREAT AMERICAN LIFE INS 08/31/2012 250.00
13201 LINCOLN INVESTMENT PLANNING 08/31/2012 1,200.00
13202 SDU 08/31/2012 300.00
13203 AMERICAN SOLUTIONS FOR BUSINESS 08/30/2012 244.90
13204 ARMBRUST PLUMBING INC 08/30/2012 949.70
13205 AT&T 08/30/2012 43.21
13206 AVERUS 08/30/2012 528.05
13207 BMO MASTERCARD 08/30/2012 0.00
13208 BMO MASTERCARD 08/30/2012 0.00
13209 BMO MASTERCARD 08/30/2012 0.00
13210 BMO MASTERCARD 08/30/2012 0.00
13211 BMO MASTERCARD 08/30/2012 13,725.95
13212 BRITTON, HEATHER 08/30/2012 322.50
13213 CARE OF TREES 08/30/2012 770.00
13214 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY 08/30/2012 417.83
13215 CHAIR SLIPPERS 08/30/2012 179.49
13216 CHICAGO OFFICE TECHNOLOGY GROUP 08/30/2012 1,562.00
13217 CHILDSWORK/CHILDSPLAY 08/30/2012 86.79
13218 COONEY, FRANK CO INC 08/30/2012 36,084.06
13219 COOP ASSN FOR SPEC EDUC 08/30/2012 92,631.65
13220 COUZENS, MICHELE 08/30/2012 71.80
13221 CREATIVE TEACHING PRESS 08/30/2012 51.18
13222 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES 08/30/2012 700.53
13223 DELTA EDUCATION INC 08/30/2012 205.74
13224 DICK BLICK 08/30/2012 67.42
13225 DP SYSTEMS INC 08/30/2012 2,696.39
13226 EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SVC 08/30/2012 414.37
13227 EDUCATIONAL INNOVATIONS 08/30/2012 580.85
13228 ELLISON EDUCATIONAL EQUIPMENT INC  08/30/2012 165.75
13229 FABER & CO, H P 08/30/2012 181.49
13230 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC 08/30/2012 1,466.83
13231 FOX RIVER FOODS 08/30/2012 8,836.15
13232 FOX VALLEY FIRE & SAFETY 08/30/2012 470.15
13233 FRANCZEK RADELET & ROSE 08/30/2012 9,436.95
13234 FREE SPIRIT PUBLISHING CO 08/30/2012 37.85
13235 GIANT STEPS 08/30/2012 24,055.20
13236 HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS 08/30/2012 14,355.00
13237 IASA DUPAGE DIVISION 08/30/2012 110.00
13238 ICE MOUNTAIN SPRING WATER 08/30/2012 66.92
13239 ILLINOIS STATE POLICE 08/30/2012 73.00
13240 INGSTRUP PAVING 08/30/2012 5,985.00
13240 INGSTRUP PAVING 08/31/2012 -5,985.00
13241 INTERNATIIONAL TEST & BALANCE INC  08/30/2012 1,600.00
13242 JANSCO 08/30/2012 208.73
13243 KELLAM, CHRISTINA 08/30/2012 152.07
13244 KIDS DISCOVER 08/30/2012 167.58
13245 KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE 08/30/2012 1,242.07
13246 LAND DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION 08/30/2012 821.66
13247 LEGO EDUCATION 08/30/2012 240.75
13248 LEGO EDUCATION 08/30/2012 80.25
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3frdtlol.p Glen Ellyn, IL 11:27 AM 09/06/12
05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates: 08/22/12 - 08/31/12) PAGE: 2

CHECK CHECK
NUMBER VENDOR DATE AMOUNT
13249 LIBRARY VIDEO CO 08/30/2012 154.94
13250 LITTLE FRIENDS INC 08/30/2012 1,741.32
13251 LOWERY MCDONNELL 08/30/2012 39,204.00
13252 MACGILL & CO, WM V 08/30/2012 457.32
13253 MARQUARDT SCHOOL DISTRICT 15 08/30/2012 1,790.00
13254 MARTENSON, ANN 08/30/2012 30.00
13255 MASTER LOCK 08/30/2012 3,008.65
13256 MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES 08/30/2012 266.89
13257 METRO PROFESSIONAL PRODUCTS 08/30/2012 6,701.30
13258 NASCO 08/30/2012 1,039.42
13259 NATIONAL SCHOOL PRODS 08/30/2012 985.31
13260 NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS 08/30/2012 130.81
13261 OFFICE DEPOT 08/30/2012 1,687.50
13262 ORIENTAL TRADING CO 08/30/2012 252.45
13263 PADDOCK ENTERPRISES, E T 08/30/2012 8,820.00
13264 PALOS SPORTS INC 08/30/2012 1,622.13
13265 PEPPER, J W & SONS 08/30/2012 406.37
13266 PROFESSIONAL PAVING & CONCRETE 08/30/2012 6,285.00
13267 PRUFROCK PRESS 08/30/2012 35.90
13268 PUETZ, LINDA 08/30/2012 23.40
13269 REALLY GOOD STUFF INC 08/30/2012 1,330.33
13270 RUBICON PUBLISHING 08/30/2012 643.88
13271 SADDLEBACK EDUCATNL INC 08/30/2012 20.98
13272 SAFARI VIDEO NETWORK 08/30/2012 1,621.22
13273 SAM'S CLUB 08/30/2012 136.06
13274 SANDOZ, PENELOPE 08/30/2012 247.80
13275 SCHOLASTIC INC 08/30/2012 114.24
13276 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 08/30/2012 0.00
13277 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 08/30/2012 0.00
13278 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 08/30/2012 4,547.81
13279 SIMPLEX TIME RECORDER CO 08/30/2012 2,567.83
13280 SKYWARD INC 08/30/2012 56,728.10
13281 SOARING EAGLE ACADEMY 08/30/2012 10,403.40
13282 SOCIAL STUDIES SCHOOL SERV 08/30/2012 255.30
13283 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 08/30/2012 589.15
13284 STENHOUSE PUBLISHERS 08/30/2012 29.76
13285 TEACHER DIRECT 08/30/2012 151.47
13286 TEACHERS DISCOVERY 08/30/2012 378.53
13287 THERKILDSEN, ELIZABETH 08/30/2012 10.00
13288 TODD, MICHELE 08/30/2012 58.30
13289 TREETOP PUBLISHING 08/30/2012 59.50
13290 UNIVERSITY OF OREGON 08/30/2012 300.00
13291 WASNICK, RANDY 08/30/2012 39.60
13292 WCEPS 08/30/2012 294.80
13293 WEBSTER MCGRATH & AHLBERG 08/30/2012 200.00
13294 WENZLAFF, JULIE 08/30/2012 5.20
201200040 AXA EQUITABLE LIFE INS CO 08/31/2012 8,101.43
201200040 AXA EQUITABLE LIFE INS CO 08/28/2012 -8,101.43
201200046 VA L I C 08/31/2012 1,100.00
201200046 VA L I C 08/28/2012 -1,100.00
201200106 ILL MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 08/15/2012 41,014.01
201200127 CERIDIAN BENEFITS SVCS 08/17/2012 3,403.11
201200129 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE 08/17/2012 25,158.32
201200130 INTERNAL REV SERVICE 08/17/2012 100,419.23
201200131 TH I 8 08/31/2012 1,887.85
201200132 TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM 08/17/2012 10,712.13
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3frdelol.p
05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073

CHECK
NUMBER VENDOR

201200136 AXA EQUITABLE LIFE INS CO
201200137 VAL I C
201200138 RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE

Totals for checks

Glen Ellyn, IL 11:27 AM
BOE Check Register (Dates: 08/22/12 - 08/31/12) PAGEB:
CHECK CHE
DATE AMOUNT TYP
08/31/2012 8,151.43 W
08/31/2012 1,050.00 W
08/31/2012 366.96 W

590,532.27
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3frdtlol.p Glen Ellyn, IL 11:27 AM
05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates: 08/22/12 - 08/31/12) PAGE:
FUND SUMMARY

FUND DESCRIPTION BALANCE SHEET REVENUE EXPENSE TOTAL

10 Education Fund 157,326.11 107.90 248,622.28 406,056.29

20 Operations & Maintenance Fund 0.00 0.00 140,197.98 140,197.98

S0 IMRF/Social Security Fund 16,259.14 0.00 0.00 16,259.14

51 I11 Municipal Retirement Fund 28,018.86 0.00 0.00 28,018.86

*+* Pund Summary Totals *++* 201,604.11 107.90 388,820.26 590,532.27
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3frdtiol.p Glen Ellyn, IL 9:41 AM 09/18/12

13342 COUNTRYSIDE WELDING INC 09/18/2012 35.00
13343 CP1 QUALIFIED PLAN CONSULTANTS INC 09/18/2012 36.75
13344 CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING 09/18/2012 106.00
13345 DAILY HERALD 09/18/2012 30.00
13346 DELTA EDUCATION INC 09/18/2012 16.80
13347 DEMCO 09/18/2012 415.50
13348 DIVERSIFIED OFFICE CLEANING SERV IN 09/18/2012 127.00
13349 DUPAGE COUNTY CLERK 09/18/2012 30.00

05.12.06.00.00-10.2~-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates: 09/01/12 - 09/18/12) PAGE: 1
CHECK CHECK CHE
NUMBER VENDOR DATE AMOUNT TYP
13295 ALARCON, LILI 09/04/2012 300.00 R
13296 CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF CHICAGO 09/04/2012 240.00 R
13297 CENGAGE LEARNING 09/04/2012 3,435.50 R
13298 CERIDIAN BENEFITS SVCS 09/04/2012 320.67 R
13299 DIXON, SCOTT 09/04/2012 19.98 R
13300 DROFYAK, GALINA 09/04/2012 338.50 R
13301 FITNESS FINDERS 09/04/2012 88.90 R
13302 ILLINOIS GRADE SCHL MUSIC ASSN 09/04/2012 150.00 R
13303 INGSTRUP PAVING 09/04/2012 4,875.00 R
13304 INTEGRYS ENERGY SERVICES INC 09/04/2012 22,561.18 R
13305 INTERIOR STEEL PRODUCTS 09/04/2012 1,110.00 R
13306 MV HEATING & COOLING INC 09/04/2012 650.00 R
13307 PUBLIC STORAGE 09/04/2012 451.00 R
13308 SIECK, KYLE 09/04/2012 81.87 R
13309 STEMPLE, SCOTT 09/04/2012 56.00 R
13309 STEMPLE, SCOTT 09/10/2012 -56.00 V
13310 SULLIVAN, TONY 09/04/2012 56.00 R
13311 WASTE MANAGEMENT WEST 05/04/2012 4,046.24 R
13312 WILLIAMS, BOB 09/04/2012 56.00 R
13313 GLEN ELLYN DIST#41 PETTY CASH 09/05/2012 97.53 R
13314 SULLIVAN, TONY 09/05/2012 56.00 R
13315 WILLIAMS, BOB 09/05/2012 56.00 R
13316 AFLAC 09/14/2012 86.46 R
13317 AFSCME 09/14/2012 2,096.77 R
13318 FIDELITY INVESTMENTS 09/14/2012 10,508.70 R
13319 GC SERVICES, L.P. 09/14/2012 255.25 R
13320 GLEN STEARNS CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 09/14/2012 407.50 R
13321 GREAT AMERICAN LIFE INS 09/14/2012 530.00 R
13322 LINCOLN INVESTMENT PLANNING 09/14/2012 2,820.00 R
13323 SDU 09/14/2012 978.09 R
13324 SHARON R. KNOBBE, LTD. 09/14/2012 41.18 R
13325 BAUER EDUCATONAL ENTERPRISES LLC 09/14/2012 1,080.00 R
13326 LYRIC OPERA OF CHICAGO 09/14/2012 738.00 R
13327 TIMOTHY CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS 09/14/2012 50.00 R
13328 ADVENTIST GLENOAKS TDS 09/18/2012 2,629.68 R
13329 AMERICAN TAXI DISPATCH 09/18/2012 1,741.25 R
13330 ANDERSON PEST CONTROL 09/18/2012 282.30 R
13331 ARMBRUST PLUMBING INC 09/18/2012 138.00 R
13332 AT&T 09/18/2012 2,009.59 R
13333 AT&T INTERNET SERV 09/18/2012 1,774.50 R
13334 AUDIO RESOURCE GROUP 09/18/2012 2,795.33 R
13335 CAMBIUM LEARNING 09/18/2012 212.28 R
13336 CARE OF TREES 09/18/2012 15,060.00 R
13337 CHICAGO OFFICE TECHNOLOGY GROUP 09/18/2012 708.00 R
13338 CONCEPT WIRELESS COMMUNCIATIONS INC 09/18/2012 22.00 R
13339 COONEY, FRANK CO INC 09/18/2012 601.50 R
13340 COOP ASSN FOR SPEC EDUC 09/18/2012 92,491.49 R
13341 CORRECT ELECTRIC 09/18/2012 17,470.72 R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

18



3frdclol.p Glen Ellyn, IL 9:41 AM 09/18/12

13398 ROTARY CLUB OF GLEN ELLYN 09/18/2012 147.00
13399 SCHOLASTIC INC 09/18/2012 488.87
13400 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 09/18/2012 0.00
13401 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 09/18/2012 0.00
13402 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 09/18/2012 2,919.27
13403 SEAL OF ILLINOIS 09/18/2012 1,824.30
13404 SIGN IDENTITY 09/18/2012 910.80
13405 SKYWARD INC 09/18/2012 21,205.90

05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates: 09/01/12 - 09/18/12) PAGE: 2
CHECK CHECK CHE
NUMBER VENDOR DATE AMOUNT TYP
13350 DUPAGE SECURITY SOLUTIONS INC 09/18/2012 941.71 R
13351 EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SVC 09/18/2012 717.19 R
13352 ELIM CHRISTIAN SERVICES 09/18/2012 539.20 R
13353 EZ BUILDING SERVICES INC 09/18/2012 2,095.00 R
13354 FIGLIULO & SILVERMAN 09/18/2012 312.50 R
13355 FITNESS FINDERS 09/18/2012 204.45 R
13356 POLLETT LIBRARY RESOURCES 09/18/2012 973.83 R
13357 GLEN ELLYN PUBLIC LIBRARY 09/18/2012 19.65 R
13358 GLEN ELLYN TRAVEL SERVICE 09/18/2012 2,994.60 R
13359 GRAPHICS PLUS INC 09/18/2012 15,022.98 R
13360 GUMDROP CASES 09/18/2012 797.44 R
13361 HOGGAN SCIENTIFIC LLC 09/18/2012 4,750.00 R
13362 IAHPERD 09/18/2012 1,056.00 R
13363 ICE MOUNTAIN SPRING WATER 09/18/2012 124.54 R
13364 ILLINOIS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS 09/18/2012 33,432.20 R
13365 INGSTRUP PAVING 09/18/2012 550.00 R
13366 INSCITE ILLINOIS 09/18/2012 70.00 R
13367 JANSCO 09/18/2012 391.44 R
13368 JOHNO'S/MIDWEST AWARDS CORP 09/18/2012 132.65 R
13369 JONES, RANDOL 09/18/2012 117.95 R
13370 KAMENICA, ANJEZA 09/18/2012 75.00 R
13371 KAPLAN EARLY LEARNING COMPANY 09/18/2012 34.95 R
13372 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS  09/18/2012 792.75 R
13373 KRUEGER, DAN 09/18/2012 78.40 R
13374 L. PEARSON INC 59947 09/18/2012 257.10 R
13375 LAKESHORE BASICS & BEYOND 09/18/2012 205.43 R
13376 LEN'S ACE HARDWARE 09/18/2012 47.66 R
13377 LITTLE FRIENDS INC 09/18/2012 4,726.44 R
13378 LUSCOMBE MUSIC 09/18/2012 40.50 R
13379 MACGILL & CO, WM V 09/18/2012 925.47 R
13380 MAIL N STUFF 09/18/2012 12.18 R
13381 MAYER JOHNSON CO 09/18/2012 114.98 R
13382 MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES 09/18/2012 3,481.10 R
13383 METRO PROFESSIONAL PRODUCTS 09/18/2012 2,197.80 R
13384 MONTGOMERY, BARBIE 09/18/2012 91.48 R
13385 MULLENAX, KAREN 09/18/2012 14.54 R
13386 NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS 09/18/2012 950.77 R
13387 NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS 09/18/2012 69.69 R
13388 OFFICE DEPOT 09/18/2012 0.00 C
13389 OFFICE DEPOT 09/18/2012 2,905.10 R
13390 OLIVE GROVE LANDSCAPING INC 09/18/2012 5,554.00 R
13391 ORIENTAL TRADING CO 09/18/2012 261.90 R
13392 PALOS SPORTS INC 09/18/2012 102.49 R
13393 PEARSON EDUCATION 09/18/2012 7,936.38 R
13394 PROFESSIONAL PAVING & CONCRETE 09/18/2012 4,183.00 R
13395 REALLY GOOD STUFF INC 09/18/2012 451.74 R
13396 ROCK TENN MERCHANDING DISPLAYS 09/18/2012 2,600.00 R
13397 ROSCOE CO 09/18/2012 782.60 R
R
R
c
c
R
R
R
R
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Glen Ellyn, IL

05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates:
CHECK CHECK
NUMBER VENDOR DATE AMOUNT
13406 SOARING EAGLE ACADEMY 09/18/2012 3,715.50
13407 SOUND INC 09/18/2012 1,502.87
13408 STARS & STRIPES 09/18/2012 156.00
13409 SUPER DUPER SCHOOL CO 09/18/2012 373.40
13410 TEACHER CREATED MATERIALS 09/18/2012 1,317.75
13411 TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM 09/18/2012 11,488.95
13412 THERAPY SHOPPE 09/18/2012 63.85
13413 THOMAS, LIVIA 09/18/2012 262.50
13414 TIGERDIRECT.COM 09/18/2012 2,982.94
13415 TIME FOR KIDS 09/18/2012 2,292.10
13416 UNISOURCE GREAT LAKES 09/18/2012 4,381.30
13417 US BANCORP EQUIPMENT FINANCE INC 09/18/2012 5,138.46
13418 VERIZON WIRELESS 09/18/2012 956.72
13419 VILLA PARK OFFICE EQUIP INC 09/18/2012 1,338.00
13420 VILLAGE OF GLEN ELLYN 09/18/2012 762.72
13421 VOYAGER ENTERPRISES INC 09/18/2012 1,920.00
13422 WILLIAMS, LOY 09/18/2012 3,000.00
13423 XEROX CORP 09/18/2012 0.00
13424 XEROX CORP 09/18/2012 2,274.30
201200139 EDUCATIONAL BENEFIT COOP 09/01/2012 404,454.50
201200140 AXA EQUITABLE LIFE INS CO 09/14/2012 17,186.29
201200141 CERIDIAN BENEFITS SVCS 09/14/2012 5,409.14
201200143 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE 09/14/2012 45,960.56
201200144 INTERNAL REV SERVICE 09/14/2012 176,203.76
201200145 TH I S 09/14/2012 14,763.40
201200146 TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM 09/14/2012 92,682.98
201200147 VAL I C 09/14/2012 4,565.33
201200152 EFLEX GROUP 09/12/2012 447.12
201200153 REV TRAK 09/12/2012 10,054.50
201200154 TH I S 09/12/2012 14,723.84
201200155 TH I S 09/12/2012 15,951.17
201200156 US BANK 09/12/2012 175.00

Totals for checks

1,175,453.88
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3frdtlol.p Glen Bllyn, IL 9:41 AM
05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates: 09/01/12 - 09/18/12) PAGE:
FUND SUMMARY

FUND DESCRIPTION BALANCE SHREET REVENUE EXPENSE TOTAL

10 Education Fund 757,197.70 673.00 259,345.82 1,017,216.52

20 Operations & Maintenance Fund 5,378.50 0.00 89,499.41 94,877.91

30 1997 Bond Issue Fund 0.00 0.00 175.00 175.00

40 Transportation Fund 0.00 3.00 35,911.45 35,914 .45

50 IMRF/Social Security Fund 27,270.00 0.00 0.00 27,270.00

*++ pund Summary Totals **#* 789,846.20 676.00 384,931.68 1,175,453.88

RENARNARN NN AN RN R NI ene® End OFf TODOTEL *hhwhdhhikdhhihdhhhmhhnis

21

09/18/12
4



August 2012

Vandalism Report

Date of
Occurrence

Facility

Nature of
Vandalism

Initial response

Action Taken to
Repair/Replace

None to report

Page 1 of 1
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Glen Ellyn School District #41
Board Report

Date: September 24, 2012
Title: Disposal of Surplus Property
Contact: Bob Ciserella - Assistant Superintendent Finance, Facilities & Operations

Long-Range Plan Focus: This recommendation is not applicable to the Superintendent’s
Five-Year Plan. However, the Assistant Superintendent for FFO is responsible for reporting
the disposition of surplus property.

Discussion:
See attached spreadsheet for listing of assets for disposal.

Recommendation:
The administration recommends approval of the resolution of disposal of surplus property.
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RESOLUTION FOR THE DISPOSAL
OF SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Glen Ellyn School District 41, DuPage
County, lllinois, declares that there is surplus personal property in the School
District; and

WHEREAS, such property is described in the attached document; and

WHEREAS, this personal property is no longer needed for school purposes
and/or is not functioning; and

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved, by the Board of Education, as follows:

1. That the Superintendent is hereby authorized to properly dispose of the
property listed on the attachment.

ADOPTED this 24" day of September, 2012, by roll call vote as follows:

ves  BLdok, Fius, SMITH Kedwoid) NEL S0

NO NOINE

ABSENT _VonNDLAK HOWARD

Board of Education
Glen Ellyn School District 41
DuPage County, lllinois

President

A
|

ATTEST:



Page 1 of 1 Assets for Disposal Panted: 9/18/2012
August 2012
Originating Description Working | Obsolete |Disposal,

Asset# Current Locatlon | School Site (Make, Model, etc.) Serial Number Qty. Ordor YIN? |Donation, or Sale
4204 HA LMC HA NetTV 1 N Y Disposal
1200 HA LMC HA Sharp TV 1 N Y Disposal
HA LMC HA AN Carts 6 Y Y Disposal
HA LMC HA Security Scanner 1 Y Y Disposal
CSO Storeroom CSO Brother ML100 Typewriter JID463368 1 Y Y Disposal
004189 CSO Storeroom CH Toshiba TLP-S41 Projector 92220143 1 N Y Disposal
004188 CSO Storeroom CH Toshiba TLP-S41 Projector 16639086 1 N Y Disposal
004085 CSO0 Storeroom CH Toshiba TLP-S41 Projector 92220141 1 N Y Disposal
005221 CS0 Storeroom FG HP DC5150 Computer 2UAB250YPG 1 N N Disposal
004295 CSO Storeroom FG HP DC5150 Computer 2UA6160CJ1 1 N N Disposal
005445 CSO Storeroom FG HP DC5150 Computer 2UAB251FKW 1 N N Disposal
004610 CSO Storeroom FG HP DC5150 Computer 2UAB251FM6 1 N N Disposal
004609 CSO Storeroom FG HP DC5150 Computer 2UAB251FLM 1 N N Disposal
004497 CSO Storeroom FG HP DC5150 Computer 2UAB251FLZ 1 N N Disposal
003159 CSO Storeroom HA HP DC7100 Computer 2UA52509TW 1 N N Disposal
005003 CSO0 Storeroom FG Writer Typing Tool 1 Y Y Disposal
005001 CSO Storeroom FG Writer Typing Tool 1 Y Y Disposal
002221 CSO0 Storeroom FG Writer Typing Tool 1 Y Y Disposal
002268 CSO Storeroom FG Wiriter Typing Tool 1 Y Y Disposal
0152 CSO Storeroom cSO Panasonic AG-188 VHS Cam Label Tormn 1 Y Y Disposal
CSO Storeroom CcSO Emerson TV/VCR Combo V56378518 1 Y Y Disposal
CSO Storeroom CSO Acer AL1912 Monitor ETL2302022504018D3ED48 1 N N Disposal
CSO Storeroom CSO Shamp XA-705 VCR 004726675 1 Y Y Disposal




Glen Ellyn District #41
2012-2013 FOIA Report

Reporting Date Date of
Period Received Response RequestiSmnary
Mr. Bob Baler of the Sheet Metal Workers Local 265 requested:
*...all bid records, bid announcements, work orders, invoices, receipts of
July 7/16/12 7/18/12 payment, certified copies of payroll and names of contractor, sub-

contractors or brokers on any locker demolition or new installation. On
any property owned or leased by the (sic) your school district dating
back 3 years..."”

Ms. Michelle Manchir of the Chicago Tribune requested:

"The grievance, settlement agreement and separation agreement
8/13/2012 8/15/2012 |related to the following agenda item: Adoption of Settlement
Agreement and General Release with former employee, Grievance 2011
12-37986 as discussed in Closed Session on June 25, 2012."

Mr. John Veirup of First Investors Corporation requested:
"1, A list of current carriers admitted for establishing 403(b) salary
reductions in the district (i.e. Valic, Fidelity, Oppenheimer Funds).
2. Name of current TPA (Third Party Administrator) if using one.
August 3. A copy of the hold harmless or service provider agreement to which
your school district binds the 403(b) carriers (if none exists, then so
state).

4. Any other legal documents requiring signature from 403(b) vendors
8/13/2012 8/30/2012 and/or participants (i.e. salary reduction agreements).
5. Written notice of the dsitrict's requirements for carrier status (i.e.
minimum number of clients, board/union approval).
6. A directory of employees in the district (if none exists, then a roster
of personnel in each building would be sufficient).
7. Any quidelines the administration has set forth for carriers to speak
with employees of the district (i.e. many districts allow vendors to
provide lunch to staff memebers in the lounge area of the buildings)."

Page 1 of 1 9/20/2012
26



¢10c/se/e

TYrL's
£2°506°01
12'9¥9'L
¥1'68L'S
$8°025'€E
GE'LEV'E
¥Z'6.1'GC
€518 LL
LZel8'L
18'668'G
GS'18S')
€9'16€'L
18'v£9'91L
ELGI8L
Ir6LL'S
81°896'L
PLSLY'L
9t'€06'L
S 6VE'8
10'688'L
L0'v52'91L
15°186'L
80°0vL'01
91°0Lv'oL
19'6.E'V1
18v12'9
60°¥€9'91L
9t°088
8€°6.0'L1
82°166'G1
9Z'85€'9
96'€54'91
i'9¢e
6L°921L'LL
62'629'6
01°255'02
68°061'L
1€°09E'L
8965
6181201
£0'¥86°L
£5°0€.'02
00°9¢€’}

sjjauag Jay)0 Sjuswadueyuy sAeqydsg sAeq uonjesep

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

LE°€E0'E
98°¢96

$
$
$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
$
-$
-$
$
-$
]
$
$
$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
$
-$
-$
$
-$
-$
-$
-$
$
$
-$
-$
-$
$
-$
$
-$
$
$
-$
-$

juswaIney

Sl
Sl
St
ol
Si
1* 0474
Si
St
Si
ol
St
St
St
Si
Si
Sl
St
174
S'L
1443
9l
St
Si
St
8
ol
9l
Si
Si
St
ot
St
4
St
St
Si
Si
St
€
Si
9l
St
Si

NOOQOOOO
N

N

OO0 D0DO0ODO0DO0O0ODODODDODODDODODLOOODODOOODLOOOODOODODODOOOOOO

Ll i 2 I i i i B B B o o B T B ol ol ol ol PR L L L ol o ol ol i al ol i ol el

314

€1°020'06
Lrozv'el
00°€zz'eL
€1'8.6'8€
POOLL LYL
G0'G96'€8
6228071
002606
z0'8vz'99
81°99E'vY
00'6£9°28
8T Ery'es
0029516
02'9£8'08
10°688'¥01
S1'/86'68
S¥'6G6'GS
61'505'06
15'91LE'6C
00°'15€'68
09°0.8'09
50'262'26
0£'66¥'801
S1'g8e'sl
02 ¥60'vP
L0'89Y'GY
ov'ele'ss
0S5'8€¥'G9
S0v8e'o8
000.6'98
80°'795'99
00°806'26
6z'8e2'8l
00'602'S6
96'802°'L.
ST'106'6L
ov'102'8L
8¥°20L'9%
05218y
86'218'08
08'¥00°26
0¥'920'/8
02'80€'L6

Kiejeg aseq

P PAPAPAPAAPAPOAABADADPOADRANPOAPAARNADANPRANPARANAAONDADRNDANPDNDNPHNNS

Jayoea)
Jsyoea}
Joyoea )
Jeyoea

Jojexsiuwpy
Joyoes

lojensiulwpy
Jayoea)
Jayoeay
Jeyoea)
Jayoea

Jojensiuwpy
Jayoea
Joyoea)
Jeyoea)
Jayoea )
Jayoea}
Jayoea)
Jayoea |
Joyoea |
Joyoea|
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
Jayoeay
Joyoea]
Jayoea]
Jayoea |
Joyoea)
Jeyoea |
Joyoea)
Joyoea)
Jeyoes)
Jeyoea
Jeyoea
Jayoea |

JojeliSIuIwpyY
Joyoes
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
Jeyoea)
Jayoes)

Jojensiuwpy
Jayoes |

uonisod

Z10Z - 1102 JB9A 100Y2g 8y} Jo} L 10UIsIq 1004dg Uk ualD
95Z-16 Vd 01 uensing spodey sjyaueg pue AIejes Jayoea ) pue JOJBJSIuILpY

s Lo Lx « €OT 2 ST O+ ¢+ =5 Lo » o

Zor e OLLx =

- -

E'S

W

XN
704vO
a

*

°IPPIN

3JSIN3A AQISSVYD
11008 SY3dSVYO
ANV VO
YIAAL 13VHOINYVYD
NIYWH NOSTIVD
NV3r-anNimanoovr VT13dVavO
vianvi T1138dWVO
INATHV T1389dWVO
JIDUVIN 1voo1nvo
3T02IN SOANIrYD
VaNI W3IHSYNg
AN443r AN
Vs ZI0HHONE
Y3HivVIH v1000n8
NNAT ONNY8
13INVF HOS3NYg
Y3HLV3IH HONYg
NOQ NMOY8
NMva 1a134q3yd
Hvy¥0483d Avidd
NHOr ¥3ImMmod
NVIdg INSMOMNOS
YIHJOLSIYHO M3zvg
ANV dOHSsIg
V.I13INOLINY 113sqyig
13HOVY NIGHVYNY39
RNV JOHOSN3Y3d
NILSIEA yaxo3g
YIHLVYIH NvAv3d
ATHIGNIM 1i3ydve
AOVHL UIRvE
INZNg UIAvE
VNILSTEIM Juva
Wvav STAANY
YaNI NOSY3IANY
e NIZHINY
INVL N3ITIVv
ANILSIIM HORAY
VYWOOH A3nHVY
VSSINNY NQYVON-AVIINOV
3SINaA YyIO0V
MIHLLVN NVAT3avy
YIHJOLSIHHO lio849v
jsnd jseq



TA N TARTAL

68'865'L
99'69G'L1
LL°Z9€E'9L
6L°€LL9L
¥Zeos's
S0'9e€'CL
ELL8Y'L
96'¥8L'LL
9€'9/9'L
16'201'LL
001892
S1°9.S
¥Z'z89'cl
652022
£1°682'91
€1°6G1'6
0.'c9e
PLLP0'9E
¥2'1€6'0L
16'64L°L
tr'ees's
€9'LIG
L1'eL0'8
1G5°126'L1
S9'v6Y'0L
10202
[4AVA cAA]
9l°2el'el
9t 0eE'L
80°2£0'C)
81'826'L
18°6£L'01
€0'G.0'8
2SP0v'Gl
06'2EL'9
0€'9eS'EL
86'688'6
0z9eL'L
r{NV1. ¥
99°'¥6.°'0€
VS L1191
EL66L'V1
2915’

sjyeueg Joyl0 Sjuswadueyuy sheq)ols  sAeq uonedsep

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

£0°6£8'C

[4: A%

9€°'668°)

-$
-$
$
$
$
$
$
$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
$
$
-$
$
-$
-$
$
-$
-$
$
$
$
$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
$
$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$

juswaIay

Si
Si
Si
Si
Si
Sl
Sl
Sl
§'Gl
Si
St
Si
St
Si
ovl
Ll
0
Si
St
Si
ol
oL
9l
ol
ol
g
9l
Si
Sl
St
S'Sl
VA
S'Gl
Si
ol
Sl
9l
Si
Ll
Si
Si
S'Gl
VA

NOOOOOODODOODOODOOODODOOO

N

14

COO0OO0OO00DO0OO0O0DO0DO0OO0DO0DO0OO0OO0O0DO0DO0OO0OO0OOO

o

o

LR IR i ikt o B R R B B S R B T IR ol 2 ol o ol ol B i i il 5 i ol ol

90'891L Ly
05°158'89
§G°0Ch'8L
81°166'LS
09'522'vL
GE'9P8'SLL
G6'6£6'G8
00°9€5'08
09'¥¥9'GL
Sy'evy'es
€C6vL'eL
0zv8C'\¥
09 26¥'¥S
G6'.G1'8.
6%°LLOPOL
¥0'868'GL 1
0z ove'Ly
18°'929'GS1
oL'v6t'6L
0.°1€5'08
YeEV8YY
¥6°06€'0¥
er'sb9’lol
0.v15'88
09°09€°'06
£5°268'¢C
90 LvZ LLL
£0'688'L6
00'6L2'9%
08'9L2°001
16'2¥9'69
0L8¥.'8S
06'€8¢'¥9
00'880'cL
0'0.8'8E
GG'GTE LS
9068299
£5'891'08
9Z'9L1'66
ov'Lzgo'Lel
€L2er'l8
€L'v9zg'al
00'GL.2'6S
Kiejeg aseg

Jayoea)
Jeyoea)
Jeyoea)
Joyoea .
Jayoea |
Jayoea).
Jayoea .
Jayoea)
Jeyoea)
Joyoea )
Jeyoea)
Joyoea)
Jeyoea .
Joyoea .
Jayoea ).
Jayoea ).
Jayoea).

JojessIupY
Joyoea)
Joyoea).
Jayoea)
Joyoea)
19yoes |
Jayoea)
Jayoea).
Jayoea).
Jayoea).
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
Jayoea]
Joyoes .
Jeyoes .
Jayoea ).
Jayoes ).
Jayoea).
Jayoea).
Jayoea
Joyoea).
Joyoee)

Jojesisiuwpy
Jayoea)
Joyoes )
Jayoea.

uonisod

ZL0Z - 1 10T JBBA |00Y2S 8Y) 10} L 0UIsIQ [00YoS UAIT us|D
962Z-16 Vd 01 Juensind spodsy sjjeusg pue AJejes Jayoes| pue Jojessiuiwpy

2

2 22 % 2 o x ¢ A« TS W W«

*

O03. »

*

» x OS2«

- W

= x o*'loﬁ

*

-

aIPPIN

JANIY
NNVIOHO03O
TAY3IHO
3aNvr
N3
3INVIa
H13g
N3IITHLVA
NI
AUV
NATIIVIA
agoom1d
RS\ fo)
Vs
NIHWA
NOYVHS
VIAN
YIHJOLSIYHO
NALSIHEM
Nvor
VHAVA
Jor
11008
L3aNVF
S3aNvr
VIORdLlvd
JIREVIA
FToN1
VNILSIYHO
NIHWA
AINLIHM
SVIOHOIN
N3IITHLWA
J13IHOIW
Y34INN3r
1i3yd
iaor
ATIaM
3sio3
1¥390d
INNVAr
Y3JINNAC
NvsSNS
Jsad

N3ISHORIQ3 ™A
AZT04
HOLI4
boE ARIE]
ELNEE
ONINNVA
laiom3
NRENENRE
SNN3
ENESRE]
SIm3a
NvO3
ly3g3
1S3aNYv3
1INAQ
WVHNNQA
Addna
440SNVYA
371100
J1A04
ZANONINOA
JAEVINOQ
NOXId
Odls3aATSIa
Ovdad
YIONILNIA
ALNVHV13Q
NVNTIVA
YIWNZO
AWNYO
HONOWO
ISV4RIO
X00
SN3IZNO0J
Z31¥09
34000
aviNoOD
NVW3I00
99310
VANEISERS)
MNIWHO
ZIAVHO
AVIIO

jseq



cL0c/sc/6

€1°048'v)
£6'980'01
2€9'90.
16'8LE'9L
6191891
ot Al AL
bL'€SG'L
ey 08z'ol
SL'611'9
60°6.2'L
S9'0vS'L
1€°926'L
yrele’s
99'G6
9z'6£2'Cl
85°021'L
LL¥6Y'CE
68'25C'L1
16°EVP'9L
¥8'6GE'GL
86'6.L'S
8.°€0€E’)
LeevseL
S0°260°'8
00'626'v1
00'S6€'8
c9ovs'ol
orL9Lz'ee
1Z'8€0°C)
201822
81'892'01
11'509°01
LOVVE'LL
00°0vE'S
OL1S2'LL
PG LOP'EL
¥E'S16'L
18v€L
11°8¥5'8
€1'682'G1
80°18Y'L
81°298'G
8T 8LL'EL

s)joueg Joyl0 Sluswadsueyug sAeq)yois sAeq uopesep

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

€0°266'C

$2'€99'L

SP'LY0'E

-$
$
$
$
-$
-$
-$
$
-$

juswalney

Sl
§'GlL
S'LL
ol
S'G1
]38
Sl
Si
ol
Sl
S'68L
St
yX A

NOOOOOOOOOOgOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

N

OO0 0O0DO0DO0DO0DO0DO0ODO0OO0O00O0O0O

= T Y= ¥ T T T T T YT Y T Y T T T Y Y = T Y v v T v v v " = U T T Y T T e

aid

0S'SLS'0S
91°'€05'e9
L1°69€'9Y
SE'997'99
¥S'SET'E0L
02°216'29
¥2'192'29
60°205'99
8¥'€69'2Y
SL'v20'€9
00'86S'€0}
02'959°88
LO'LEV'ES
88°69/.'L
§6'cLe'es
PP'L9G°'LS
£1°666'2EL
oY ¥EY'GOL
0.'889'6.
o¥'091°89
£8°012°8€
60'/8¢£'G9
¢S V19°'201
€1°600'€0}
¥E'6EL'SL
ovovy'L8
09°211'26
£¥'€5£'86
8€'696'901
(VIS 7N K]
YE'¥8G'29
0¥685°2L
£0°€2H'v01
0z'8.2'se
06'290'82
SEv86'EP
99'€55'98
S1'G19'PS
06892'S9
¥6°251°29
00¥16'6S
05°99€'GP
€T6CL'LS

Aiejes aseg

PAAPR AR ANDANPDPPAOANARAARPARARNADNDANADPARPARANARADANANRDRARIRNPNNAARSRNNASH

Joyoea ]
Jayoea]
Jayoea)
Jayoea ).
Joyoes
Jayoea)
Joyoea )|
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
18yoea )
Jeyoea .
Jayoea ).
Jayoes ).
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
Joyoea)
Jojensiuwpy
Jeyoea}
Joyoeaj
Jeyoea .
1ayoea )
Joyoes
Jayoea )
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
Jeyoea)
Jojexnsiuiwpy
Jayoeaj
Jayoea).
Jayoea)
Joyoea
Joyoea]
Joyoea)
Joyoea]
Joyoea )
Jayoea.
Jayoea |
Jeyoee).
Joyoea|
Jayoea]
Joyoea |
Jayoea
uonisod

Z10Z - 1L0Z JBBA |00YOS BY) 10} L 1oUISIQ |00Y9S UAIF uslD
9G2-16 Vd 01 uensind spoday sjyeuag pue Alejes Jayoes| pue JOjRJsiuwpy

aYrugE2<

MO €<= <«

PR

r ¢ SLLCx »

*

A x Dx =

Q-+« «

- x x <.<-r

m s

oIPPIN

HIHINNAr ATTINDA
ATIaM ONIM
diAva ONIM

NAGOY 13NN
nnr ATTINNIM
IANNVIRVA A3
VNILSIHYHO WvT13aM

NOTAYVYIN IMSNAZYVLVA
AT SYQUWH
JINNY INVH

AITIIHS Nvayor
TOANVY S3aNOr
NAYHLWYI IMSTIWIVE
Aggv WIOHY3avr
vavs iaavr

ANY NIAYI

AUV HIDOVYNYOH
Hl3gvzIn3 SNINdOH
VNNAT HINCTH
Y3HLV3IH NIMS3IH
N33™ON NVHOINIH
AINLINOD NOSY3IAN3H
Aanr L ERNEL]

VIOId1lvd HIISI3H

YI4INNAr ”UIOIH
VaNIT QUVMAVYH

VIORLvd SNVN ALAVH

SITIAHd VYNNVH
1aigH NNVH
JAYIHO ALHIOVH
ADVHL 1H3™Y3NO
N3HWA HIOARO
JOVHO OYIANITUO
Vv3IST3IHO AVHEO
INILSIHHO SIAVHO
NOSITV ONITHIO
QAVA O9NIAOID
VIOlRdLVd mno
INNVINEGIVHL 3a ANDAIO
JINVHJ3LS LHVHI3SIAO
Y3JINNAP S3HOIFO
VSSINSN varvo
INILSIHM NPgvo
jsid jseq



¢10z/se/6

ST9L1L
95°962'Gl
66'109'L
Le€8€'L
£8'6GE'92
GE2ZL6'L
26'507' L1
yEELL'L
G8'8€6
95'€95°',
LLvS'EL
¥1°292'01
15656
61'820'€
AL
8872129
1€'009°2
82°0.9'L
19'809°2
86°GSE'9L
$6°022'9L
89°901'vC
16202°)
64°LLE'L)
1972v9'L
XA T4
99'908°L
9€'69¢’L
82'8€6'9
20'85v'8
¥9°6£0'0¢
6v°9G1°L
81°920'}1
99'6/G'G1
¥0'616°L
60'02¥'L
66'920°1
962159l
0E¥16'01
1£'868'01
¥6'892'01L
¥0°86€'82
€8°ELL LI

sjjeuag Jayj0 sSluswedueyuy sAeq yo1s sAeq uoyesep

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

69'L6€'C

jusWIaISY

oL

N

14

[eNeNoNoNolololoNeloloololololololoNeNoNelejololoNoeRoloRoNejoolojoleloNoNeNololeReRNol

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T Y v Y Y Y Y T Y Y T T Y T T T ™ T Y Y v Y v v v

0€2L2's9
0Z°206'v8
G1'6£9'69
000621
LY'SLEY6
00°GEZ’16
08'155'S01
0.1°620°'0S
EL'gEL0L
68'/60'c9
08'€£9'0S
08'918°0L
06°662°LL
£v'898'L8
62°908°'6€
15°006'SY
06°090'99
(VX AVNV)
06'€8€'2G
80°€20'69
06115201
09°'¥80°'901
8L'vLL'9Y
69'2.8'201
66'0.1'0L
0.¥56'¥8
12198'1L
0928505
08'L10'SS
ELES8'LLL
05°2£8'S0!
0¥'002°'28
95¥s¥'es
L0'9Y1L'E6
0665216
01°'826'LS
Le€0e’LL
08'229's8
01'608°2.
06'999'%01
09'8¥9'¢01L
y8LLIE'8LL
06'892'¥S

Kejeg aseg

J8yoea |
Jayoea)
Joyoea)
Jayoea)
Jojesisiuipy
Jeyoes .
Joyoea )
Joyoea|
Jayoes )
Jeyoes .
Joyoes
Jayoes ).
Jayoea ).
Jayoea |
Joyoea|
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
Jayoea|
1ayoea)
Jeyoea).
Jayoea)
Jojesisiuwpy
Jayoea)
Joyoea).
Jayoea)
Jeyoea .
Jayoea]
Jeyoea ]
Jeyoes .
Jeyoea ]
Jojesiuiwpy
Jeyoes .
Joyoes
Jayoea ).
Jayoea ).
Jayoes |
Jayoes ).
Jayoes )
19Yoea |
Jayoes )
Jayoes
Jolensiuwpy
Jayoea)
uonisod

Z1L0Z - 1L10Z JBSA |00YDS 8U) JO} L 10UISIQ [00YaS uAjI3 uslD
9G2Z-16 Vd 0) uensing suodey sjysuag pue Alejeg jsydee| pue Jojelisiuiwpy

SETe v s 20 Ls 28 ONs 5« Ox ¢ s 2WLSTOL SSTZ, o+ + =2 O O 44 » 0l

2IPPIN

NANLNY
AONVN
YIJINNIC
NOSsITV
ANRIIHLYA
SIATIVHO
AONVN
WD
H13gvZIn3
IT3HOIN
nvd
JT02IN
vinvi
HYYVS
J1137T00IN
VYOINOY3A
veg3a
NIAWA
NIITHLWA
nvd
WOl
WIL
VHLINVINVS
A993d
AT
HLianr
vinvi
vinr
NvIidg
Hvy0493d
YIHINNAr
ATHINIM
N3I3THLVA
VIAVA
ELloNENER]
INILSIYHO
INAVMOr
VIOIRVIN
NOSITV
VNNVSNS
Qdvmas
11008
VaN3Iud
IS4ty

TI3AN3IN
HI3INW
YIAIIHON
aTvNOJOW
ADISATOON
ADISNATOON
ATH44vOON
NOSVIN
Z3INDUVIN
OTTINIKIVA
JISTHOUVIN
IHOS3IHOYVIA
AVIVIN
HIHVIN
INIIOVIA
VNVOVIN
ayodsNn
NZYOANNT
SyHaN
AVZON
NIHOLH01
NIHO407
VidIn
NVYIADINIT
SIMa
wIS3
EER
ISNOHYIAAAT
NVAvVav3al
VIVZZV
MV
JISSOIV
HIANNNM
MANNXM
L-EVAREL )
vaHvLOM
YINLSOM
INSNISOX
SOM
930N
OYILGONIT
Z11dS3 ™
WINTI

Iseq



¢10zZ/5¢/6

68626,
62'65L'L
6522081
2S910'LL
86'/¢.'8
89'v9¥
00°6vL'cP
T.°020'C)
S9°081°8
6p'cvL9l
¥6'26L'L
L80eL'L
Zr'e90'ct
S0'LO¥'0L
29°0LL'01
ZLeLo9l
82°/£5'91
6v°'L€6
¥6'908'L
2’2089l
6 LIE'YL
88°661'€C
Tr'v69'L
zozel'ol
£2°29Z'8
€0°26.°6
£2°025'9)
0€¥50'21
18 vzl'vl
LE LIS
6°SPT LI
61 247’91
€9'veL'L
61°218'91L
626108
02°28.'91
G6'¥28'01
82°061'9L
£'815°91
66'LLL'S
£9'6€8°2
$L°0L0°LL
90°'129'91L

sjyoueg Jayl0 Sjuswadueyuy sAeq oIS SAeq uoljedep

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

62V9L'Y
9£'689'C
9L ¥6L°E

zLreey’)

11'v86'C

-$
$
-$
$
$
-$
$
$
$
$
$
-$
-$
-$
-$
$
-$
-$
$
$
$
-$
$
$
$
-$
-$
$
$
$
$
-$
-$
$
-$
-$
-$
-$
$
$
$
-$
-$

JusWwBISY

eve
Sol
Si
St
§'GL
Si
Si
§'GL
18
9l
St
9l
Si
S'L
18
St
g'ece
S
YA
St
9l
St
Si
Ll
Si
S'ol
St
S'9i
Si
St
Si
Si
Si
vic
Si
Ll
Sl
Sl
St
ol
§'GlL
St
Sl

Q000

(2]

[eNeRNoNeoNoNeNeNeNeNoNeNoReNoNeNoloNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNo oo ool R o)

4

U TS i R R e R e i iR iR i o a7 IR i L # 3B i i i i i s i . . it i i

0¥'$60'96
£6°2/8'8.
62 6EV'G6
06°1.£98
¥2'09.'G9
22°268'se
L2 09€'sve
€2'161°C6
S1°999°601
86°CYS'€0L
0.°65¥0'G8
05°€65'9.
00°.¥2'€0L
06'L2.'9¢
G8'81L5°201
01'¥99'68
00vL¥'Z6
¥1'6¥8'GE
00'9L2'C8
§2°190'G01
62'981'08
€1°628'66
G1'62.'89
1295165
8€°€60CL
00'986'G6
19'€9¢€28
ov'0LS'20L
20'z6e'901
69'6.88S
09°064°L0L
orelv'oL
00°180'9.
6.°v.2'901L
02°L.€'86
1188008
6.v68'09
66'851'¥9
e6csvell
SGeeT've
00'0.€'68
26°€65'08
¥6°9£G'G8
Aejeg aseg

PP AHPAL A A AN AROOARANAORARRANEARAAIRNRPARAS S PBANADHRNNNNANDAHNR

Joyoea .
Jayoea .
Jojessiuiwupy
Jayoea)
Joyoea|
Jayoea)
JojesisiuIwpy
Jsyoea]
Jeyoea .
Jayoea]
Jayoea |
Joyoea|
J8yoea)
Joyoea)
Jeyoea]
18yoea)
Jayoea]
1ayoea}
Joyoea|
Jayoea ).
Jayoea)
Jojessiuwpy
J8yoes}
Jayoea ]
Jayoea}
19yoea|
Jayoea )
Jayoea)
Joyoea|
Jayoea)
Jayoea
J8yoea)
Joyoea]
Jayoea]
19Yoea )
Jayoea |
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
Jayoea]
Jojessiuiwpy
Jayoes )
Joyoea]
Jayoea)
uonsod

2102 - 1 10T 4BSA {00UDS 8} 10} | JoulsIq 100ydS ukjg usiD
952-16 Vd 0} uensing suodsy sjyeuag pue Alejeg Jayoea ] pue Jojelisiuipy

= Ms <

L a9 X,

NN

» A2

r F2 <y 2 WWs O«

|

EC *

2o 20X <>

* 0;

%

»

W

SIPPIN

vianvio 100y
NATOYVD HINOIOY
NONNVHS 13030y
HYYVS Z3aN9iHAoy
VI3ONY NOSNIgOY
ATION oy3dsid
NNV o043
vdg3a HOSNVY
1IHVOUVIN T3%dNd
VANIT Zi3and
134VOUVYIN SGHVYMAI-aN0odd
YIAINNTP ¥IMOd
IJnnr w)1Naod
ANNS ¥0ZIZsId
NvIiHg "vaNId
SINVP H31Sidd
NIHWH 44v4d
LIUVOUYIN ¥y313d
VANVL J0uv3d
NMva INAVd
V1IN INIOrvd
AQVLS MNVYNO
ATIOH N3S70
annr WOoao
vivadvd ZOIMOMZO0
AYHIM NOLYON
anr IVIOJIN
FIAYO NOSTI3N
INNVAr STHIN
13901y Wv3N
vivayva J3INNVYN
J1SHOIN V1T3QuVYN
vianv VINIHSVYAVYN
AVO AVHINN
VN3N NY2ITINW
vsii NOOW
vavadve  AYIWOOLNOW
V1dv vOO0 3a S3LNOW
VIO OAaNOW
qvo SMININ
VAN IVIIN
VIOlLVd VARSE [}
VNVQ ZIANINTIN
Isid jseq



¢10¢/s2/6

81°9VE'GL
$9°C18'91L
LyGog'ol
¥6'€56
LE'€26'L
£8°08S'L
95'99Z'Gl
69'2£9'01
092222
86°€Y9°L
8¥'911°9L
SE'v09'9L
GE'G86'01
¥9°692°L1
28°96.°L1
1671692
19'882'¢l
TLGeS'L
(4 Ni74 A
98'G1L'L
GE'EET LI
£2°9e€'91
0S'LEL'D
60°2ze'L
¥£'688°'02
GL'291'8
1€°02S
zseel's
oL6¥¥'9lL
91°e0L'vl
0,'80€'L1
9.°84S'L
¥2°80E'¥1
¥6°L69
80°¥6€'L
86°'€S€'8¢
£€¢8L'L
95°609'01
1672.E'8
IS'vET'9
G£'866'L
S9'ech
98'¥¥8'01L

sjyeuag Jayj0 Sluswsdsueyuy sAeqyois sAeq uoyeosep

RAPDRPAARPADARNRPLDARARADPLRANADARADARRARADPABPAARARANARAADPADANRPDN RPN R RSP

96'909'C

6.'899'C

12°16L°2

-$
-$
-$
$

$
$
$
$
-$
$
-$
-$
-$
$
$
-$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

$
$
-$
$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$

juswalney

St
Ll
oL
S'Gl

St
Si
Si
Si
9l
Sl
oL
St
0

ol

4

Ll S i ol ol ol R L L o I R o B e ot o B L L B B B S o R i ol ol o

02'88€'29
0860218
¥¥'9£8°'69
01'e0v'LL
86'606'68
S8'167'19
68'922'81
61'615'66
L0°€2P'9S
66'66.°CL
cLsee’ Lol
0826526
YLIWS'EL
65°8.1°101
04°228'9L
SLevv'es
SP'S0L'SL
00'602'6S
1SSLL'V6
l9'€le'os
S1'€06'96
0298929
09'65.'8¢€
0z'629'tP
00°1¥9'901
£9'v¥2'801
oovee'le
25888201
G8°'1€0'S8
60°€00'69
00°2e9'v01
ov'1ov'L
02200601
82'€0L°0S
G¥'1882S
€9°281'8L1
9z'zeL'08
G0'1£5'68
0T L¥9'eL
S8'8v0'LY
08'G91°86
[4 ZALY:
ge'ese'es

Kejeg aseg

BARAARANRAARARAANRNRPRARPLRPAANARADARPLRADPRARNADARABRAARPRRNDRNRNRNNNSNH

Jayoea ).
Jayoea ).
Jayoea).
Jayoea )
Jayoea |
Jayoea)
Jayoea|
Jayoea).
Jayoea
Jayoea ).
Jayoea)
Jayoea ).
Jayoea)
Jayoea ).
Jayoea).
Jayoea).
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
Jayoea).
Jayoea).
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
Joyoea
Jayoea|

Jojessiuiwpy
Joyoea).
Jayoea)
Jayoea
Jayoea)
Jayoea |
Jayoea

JojensiuILpY
Joyoea|
Jayoea )
isyoea)|

JojesiuIwpy
19yoea |
Joyoes .
Joyoea)
Jayoea
Jayoea .
Jayoea)
Jayoea).

uopisod

ZL0Z - L 1OZ 4B9A |00YOS BU) 40} | 10UISIQ [00YOS UA|T uSID
962-16 Vd 01 Juensind spodey sjyeuag pue Ale[esg Joyoea ) pue JOJRsiuwpy

*

» K Ly

»

-]
v
VA

ES

»

aIPPIN

AQNIM ISSVd-NOSJINOHL

NVYSNS
INILSI™HO
VHANVXITV
J1IHOIN
VIHANVYX3ITV
I3NAVS
"NV
VHINVINVYS
AIOVLS
AANVS
IT3HOIN
JINVHJ3LS
VNVZNS
S3aNvr
AJVLS
NIHWA
INILSI™HO
1AM
AUVYTIIH
vS3yal
NVSNS
VHINVNVYS
NVSNS
VANNM
Nv3r
NvIyg
NVSNS
3Isod
Jnnr

NNV

aiAva
VNIa
ELlOaEEL]
IONVd
A
JINV4dIL
NVSNS
JOVO
HO¥VL
NNAT

O3

SVINOHL
JS3AIHL
"HOTAVL
WNVYENINNVYL
WNYENINNVYL
SOINOMIVZS
HILVMS
NOLLNS
lnolLs
MSYIENOLS
Livdds
SORIV.LSOS
HLINS

HLINS
¥ILViIS
¥yIOVIS
DIOIMIS
MO3IS
JLVYWNNHS
V3HS
y3Z13S
NVILSYE3S
ATINOS

YIJOHAITMHIS

113INHOS
dW3XHOS
440HOS
ONINIOHOS
ZINWHOS
HOVEVIHOS
OQUVYNYVYOS
vHuvas
ZOANVsS
Z3HONVS
SIATdNVS
HOVVS

L ERIAS]
N3Idvs
ZN3IVS
1ERNY
olgnyd

VANVINV 3T3IN HSNG3anoy

isid

jseq



¢10Z/52/6

89'818'El
19°€90'8
6618822
10'€98'52
99°9/0'L1
62'828'L
10'8LL'SL
18°2+9'9
Zr'688'L
€2'209'01
€5109°'L
6v'691'8
¥9'189°'LL
YEVSY'L
80°6G9.'L
£V'2€0'8
PELLL'S
G9'LIE"L
¥5'59L'v1
LE0L2'L)
182Z€E'}
$9'699'L
61'62e'9
26'GSE'9
60°912'91L
62'82¢'L
8€'226'91L
0821’8
ZZvel'L)

sjjouag Joyi0 Sluswedueyug sAeqgyois sAeq uonesep

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$ 1¥L96'C
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$
$ ezLovey

-$
-$
-$
$
$
-$
$
-$
$
-$
$
$
$
$
$

-$
-$
$
-$
-$
$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$

juswauey

Si
YXA4
Si
St
8¢
18
St
St
Si
St
Sl
Sl
Sl
St
0

$ Gl
St
VA
Si
Si
S'ol
gl
S'Gl
ol
S'GlL
6
Ll
Si

$ Gl

OO0 OO0
N

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOON

N

OCOO0OO0O0OO0OO0O0O0O0O

™ T T T T T T T T T Y Y T T T T T T T T T ™ Y ™ ™ ™ v v

09I LL
¥0°L2V'€0L
15°062'v01
£G°€ES'L6
05'806'S8
¥8'968°/8
O¥'€6£°6S
oo€zz'el
05°225'18
08'658'C6
02°80866
0c'€E8L'GLL
0922922
0816928
082922k
08'6v.'86
6LvZL'6Y
€1°902'0L
96'6v1L'es
09'vL6'8P
€€'20L°1L01
€T6zZE'LL
6096918
£6'¥29'6V
08'261'LS
0019265
LTYSL'VLL
ov L¥1 201
0v'269°'LL

Kiejes aseg

$
$
$

AP PPARAPARPRARNARARADARPADADRANANDADN NN ONAR

Jeyoea)
Jayoea).
Jojessiuwpy
Jojensiunwpy
Jayoea).
Joyoes
Jayoes |
Jayoea).
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
Jayoea)
Jeyoea ]
Jeyoea ]
iayoea |
Jeyoes .
Jayoea ).
Jayoea)
Joyoea)
JojeJjSiuwpy
Jeyoea)
Joyoea .
Jayoea ).
Jayoes ).
Jayoea).
Jayoea)
J9yoea)
Jeyoea)
1ayoea )
Jeyoes)
uoyisod

2102 - 1 10T JBOA |00YIS BY) 10} L 10UISIQ 100YDS UA|IT uBlD
952-16 Vd 01 juensind spodey sjyauag pue AJejeS Jayoea| pue Jojensiuiwpy

E-l x

S92 390

- Y

WS<OS50N: Va

S <

oIPPIN

annr
SINVT
vine
13VHOIN
INAVM
Y1I0SkId
ATIONW
N3A3LS
vinio30
VIAWI
Jnnr
AUV
L3aNVF
e
volssar
ANV
AINLIHNOD
OQUvy3O
SaNVr
YIAINNIC
HIHINNIC
JOVHO
AITIIM
VINNAT
JIHLYM
SITIVHO
JNVYA
Aor
NvsNns
Jsad

SYASNWINZ
LHORIM
NIHLIOM
aoom
OYIANILLIM
LM
NOSWVITIM
UITINIIM
JLIHM
HITIIHM
d4VIZNIM
HS13M
aNVIIEM
ANVZSYM
134HVYM
YINOVYM

HIONVSTIOO0A

SVAIA
ATIAIA
Z3aNDZVYA
FSVA
NINVVANVA
VA
ZOIMONVEIN
3sSNOTINOL
1139901

ZOIMIIMZSYNOL

ASTHINIL
I
¥se



y - ‘\ . ]
DLV 4 |

Ray and Associates, Inc.
Leaders in Executive Searches
XEXX
TERMS OF AGREEMENT FOR
SUPERINTENDENT SEARCH SERVICES

FOR THE

@LEN ELLYN SCROOL
DIASTRIICT 4hil

SECTION I

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Glen Ellyn School District 41, DuPage County (the Board),
is desirous of obtaining professional services and Ray and Associates, Inc., a consulting firm, is
desirous of providing such services, and it is agreed between the parties that the following
terms and conditions shall be in effect:

RAY AND ASSOCIATES WILL:

1. Tailor the search process to meet the needs and expectations of the Board.

2. Comply with all the Board and state legal requirements.

3. Use Gary Ray, Mary Fasbender and Don Kussmaul (Board Consultants) to carry out the
services on behalf of Ray and Associates, Inc. Ray and Associates, Inc. shall not change
the Board Consultants without the Board’s prior written approval.

4, Work with the Board to establish a timeline chart for each step in the search process.

5. Work with the Board staff and those selected by the Board in the development of
accurate promotional materials and application form.

6. Provide sample letters to be used by the Board in its correspondence regarding the
vacancy.

858597.2



10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

If desired, provide a proven consensus building mechanism for obtaining input from
various constituencies, staff members, other stakeholders and the Board. The
consultants will interview each individual Board member to help develop a profile for the
superintendent position. The consultants will organize and receive all input and report
the results to the Board.

Develop all required forms for the screening process.

Conduct all aspects of the recruitment process on a statewide, regional and national
basis as follows:

o Notify all associates to actively recruit potential candidates.

* Contact individuals in the Ray and Associates database whose interests match the
Board criteria.

o Contact respective state school boards and administrators associations.

e Actively recruit applications from qualified individuals and solicit nominations from
knowledgeable people in the profession.

¢ Contact other professional consultants in private and public sectors.

o Discuss with all candidates the Board’s characteristics and the Board’s profile and
criteria for the superintendent position.

e Advertise nationally, at the request of the Board, through the following: 4454
Website, Education Week Newspaper and Website, Ray and Associates Website, The
Hiinols School Administrators (Illinois Education Job Bank), Women in Education,
Hispanic Magazine, The Black Collegian, The School Administrator Publication,
Executives Only Website, K-12 Jobs Website and other publications selected by the
Board.

Provide a procedure and recording instrument for the verification of all data submitted
by applicants.

Conduct preliminary interviews of qualified candidates that meet the qualifications
selected by the Board.

Verify the qualifications, experience, and eligibility of certification of candidates.

Check references provided and conduct additional professional background investigation
of leading candidates.

Provide the Board with a detailed written candidate report of all of the leading semi-
finalist candidates who meet the qualifications selected by the Board.

Provide an impartial and objective consensus building matrix instrument developed by
Ray and Associates, Inc., to assist the Board in determining the finalists for an interview.

2
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16.  Assist the Board in establishing the interview format; which would include constituent
and staff input.

17.  Assist the Board in developing interview questions.
18.  Help arrange the details of interviews for leading candidates.

19.  Coordinate with the District's business office, the procedure for reimbursement of
candidates’ expenses.

20.  Assist the legal staff or attorney with the development of the contract at no additional
cost to the Board.

21.  After the appointment, retain the candidate flles and send appropriate communications
to the candidates not interviewed by the Board.

22. Assist the Board in preparing a press release, upon request, announcing the
appointment of the new the Board superintendent.

23.  Provide the Board with a report of the District Governance Survey results.

SECTION 11
GENERAL PROVISIONS
CONFIDENTIALITY

Ray and Associates, Inc. will preserve the confidential nature of any information that becomes
available to the firm resulting from the services rendered to the Board.

As an independent contractor of the Board, records in the possession of Ray and Associates,
Inc., related to this agreement may be subject to the Illinois Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA), 5 ILCS 140/5-1 et seq.; 5 ILCS 140/7(2). Ray and Associates, Inc. shall immediately
provide the Board with any such records requested by the Board in order to timely respond to
any FOIA request received by the Board. The Board will review all such records to determine
whether FOIA exemptions apply before disclosing the records, such that information properly
exempt as proprietary or prohibited from release by other laws or exempt for other reasons will -
not be released. If Ray and Associates, Inc., refuses to provide a record that is the subject of a
FOIA request to the Board and the Attorney General or a court of competent jurisdiction
subsequently requires the release of the record or penalizes the Board in any way, Ray and
Associates, Inc., shall reimburse the Board for all costs, including attorneys’ fees, incurred by
the Board related to the FOIA request and records at issue.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

Ray and Assaciates, Inc. shall comply with all applicable state and federal nondiscrimination and
recruiting laws and indemnify and hold harmless the Board from any damages, costs, and
expenses, including attorneys’ fees, arising from claims alleging violation of such laws in the
recruitment and candidate screening process conducted by Ray and Associates, Inc.

3
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INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Ray and Associates, Inc. shall be deemed, at all times, to be an independent contractor and
shall not have the authority to bind the Board to any third person.

SATISFACTION GUARANTEE

This agreement may be terminated by either party after providing seven days written notice to
the non-terminating party. If the Board or Ray and Assoclates, Inc. terminate this agreement,
the Board will be charged for only the work performed and expenses incurred up to the date of
termination.

If the Board is dissatisfied with the superintendent within two years from the date of
employment of the superintendent, and if either party dissolves that relationship by resignation
or termination within a two year period of the initial employment, Ray and Associates will
conduct a new superintendent search at no cost to the Board, except for expenses.

Ray and Associates, Inc., and its employees, agents and contractors, shall not recruit or slate
the new superintendent for another position within four years of commencing the duties, unless
the Board advises Ray and Associates, Inc. in writing that the superintendent may seek another
position or the superintendent is no longer employed by the Board. However, the parties
understand that Ray and Associates cannot prevent a candidate from applying for a position on
their own.

CONSULTANT FEE

The base fee for the performance of the superintendent search by the consultant as provided in
the proposal will be fifteen thousand five hundred dollars ($15,500.00).

Any services requested by the Board, and not included in this agreement, after the new
superintendent is hired and the search is closed, will be billed as an additional fee. This fee will
be determined based upon the services requested and agreed to prior to the services being
rendered.

The superintendent search fee shall be paid in three (3) equal installments; the first instaliment
is due following completion of the promotional material and application form, the second
installment is due mid-point of the search and the final payment is due the month that the
superintendent is officially hired by the Board. Expenses relating to advertising as well as
printing of the promotional material and application form will be billed directly to and be the
responsibility of the Board.

There is also no charge by Ray and Associates for the services to assist the Board in negotiating
a contract with the new superintendent and the development of the contract terms.

If the Board determines that the consultant should actually draft the individual contract for the
new superintendent, it shall be done at the hourly rate of one hundred seventy-five dollars
($175).

4

8585972



CONSULTANT REIMBURSED EXPENSES

Certain expenses, including travel, lodging, meals, postage, fax, photocopying, long distance
telephone charges, and other search-related expenses, are to be reimbursed by the Board.
Said expenses will also be invoiced as they occur and will include a detailed account listing of
such expenses. Such expenses shall not exceed a total of five thousand dollars ($5,000)
without the prior authorization of the Board.

CANDIDATE EXPENSES

If the Board determines to reimburse candidates for interview expenses, expenses may include
travel, lodging, and meals for the candidate. Candidates are to submit all receipts and expense
documentation to a designated individual at the Board and said expenses will be paid as they
occur. Such expenses shall not exceed three thousand dollars ($3,000) per candidate.
Consultants shall not make arrangements with candidates, including without limitation travel
and hotel accommodations, which exceed this amount without the prior authorization of the
Board.

SECTION III

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed upon the above terms and conditions, they have this date
set their signatures as evidence of said agreement.

Erica Nelgoh, President, Board of Education
GLEN ELLYN ScHooL DISTRICT 41

P
’/%’7 [0-9- 13

PN .g(é/%z@‘“ \ o, >

Gary L. Ray, Presfdent Date
RAY AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
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